BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

THE GAS COMPANY, LLC
)

For Approval of Changes to
its Tariff Rule 13.

Transmittal No. 05-01.

DOCKET NO. 05-0038

ORDER NO. 21662

RECEIVED

105 NAR -1 A 7: 58

DIV. OF CONSUMER ABOVOCAC

DIV. OF CONSUMER ABOVOCAC

CONSUMER AFFAIRS

CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Filed <u>Feb. 28</u>, 2005 At <u>10</u> o'clock <u>A</u> .M.

Chief Clerk of the Commission

ATTEST: A True Copy
KAREN HIGASHI
Chief Clerk, Public Utilities
Commission, State of Hawaii.

Ĺ

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)

THE GAS COMPANY, LLC

For Approval of Changes to
its Tariff Rule 13.

Transmittal No. 05-01.

Docket No. 05-0038
Order No. 21662

ORDER

In response to the compliance filing by THE GAS COMPANY, LLC ("TGC") on February 11, 2005, the commission closes this docket.

On February 8, 2005, the commission allowed TGC's Transmittal No. 05-01 to take effect on February 14, 2005: (1) as modified to include the additional language mutually agreed upon by TGC and the Division of Consumer Advocacy; and (2) subject to TGC's filing of its revised tariff sheets that incorporate the agreed upon additional language. On February 11, 2005, TGC filed its revised tariff sheets, in compliance with Order No. 21643.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS that this docket is closed.

¹Order No. 21643, filed on February 8, 2005. TGC's transmittal revises its tariff Rule 13, governing main extensions and service connections.

²See also TGC's correction to its Rule 13(B)(3), filed on February 15, 2005.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Carlito P Caliboso Chairman

Wayne H. Kimura, Commissioner

Janet E. Kawelo, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Bame

Michael Azama

Commission Counsel

TGC 05-01.cs

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing $\underbrace{\text{Order No.}}$ $\underbrace{\text{21662}}$ upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY P. O. Box 541 Honolulu, HI 96809

STEVEN P. GOLDEN
DIRECTOR, EXTERNAL AFFAIRS & PLANNING
THE GAS COMPANY, LLC
745 Fort Street, 18th Floor
Honolulu, HI 96813

GEORGE T. AOKI, ESQ. THE GAS COMPANY, LLC 745 Fort Street, 18th Floor Honolulu, HI 96813

vun Higashi

FEB 2 8 2005

DATED: